

No. 13-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVO NORDISK A/S,
Petitioner,

v.

SUZANNE LUKAS-WERNER and SCOTT WERNER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon
For the County of Multnomah**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: September 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	9
I. Review Is Warranted to Consider Whether It Is Unfair to Subject a Foreign Corporation to a Court’s Jurisdiction When Suit Against Its American Subsidiary Satisfies the Interests of the Plaintiff and the Forum.	10
II. Review Is Warranted to Provide Litigants with Clearer Guidance Regarding When Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction over Defendants with Minimum Contacts with the Forum Nonetheless Violates Due Process.	18
CONCLUSION.	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).	11
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).	1
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).	11, 12
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 U.S. 2780 (2011).	5, 6, 7, 11, 20
<i>Mother Doe v. Al Maktoum</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (S.D. Fla. 2007).	1
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).	15
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).	10, 11
<i>United States v. First National City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965).	14
<i>Willemsen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 352 Or. 191, 203-04 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 984 (2013).	5

Page(s)

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980). 13, 19

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009). 15

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend xiv (Due Process Clause). . 10, 19

Statutes and Regulations:

21 U.S.C. § 355(b). 4

21 C.F.R. Parts 312, 211, & 314. 15
